
 

REPORT FROM:  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 
TO: NELSON COMMITTEE 
              
DATE:  7th AUGUST 2017 

 

Report Author: David Walker 
Tel. No: 01282 661746 
E-mail: david.walker@pendle.gov.uk 

 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME UPDATE 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of the Environmental Crime action for 1st April to 30th June 2017 in the Nelson 
area, (including spend on litter/ dog waste bins) along with annual totals for 2017/18, and to ask for 
feedback on any problems with substations in the committee area. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) To note the report on environmental crime actions. 
  
(2) To provide feedback on any problems with substations in the committee area. 
  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) Members are kept informed of any environmental crime action taken. 
  
(2) To bring problems to the attention of Environmental Services in order to help remedy any 

substation sites. 
 

                                       
ISSUE 
 
Section 215 notices 
 
Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a local authority to serve a notice 
on the owners and occupiers of land, requiring the site to be tidied up if the condition of any land is 
in such a state as to adversely affect the amenity of the neighbourhood. 
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Section 215s pending 
 
The Section 215 process was started on the following 149 properties during the period April to 
June 2017. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

17/0346/S215ES 22 Garden Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 

17/0347/S215ES 56 Albert Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 

17/0354/S215ES 93 Fir Street Nelson 07-Apr-17 

17/0355/S215ES 7 Derby Street Nelson 10-Apr-17 

17/0358/S215ES 17 Rakes House Road Nelson 10-Apr-17 

17/0359/S215ES 23 Rakes House Road Nelson 10-Apr-17 

17/0360/S215ES 156 Chapel Street Nelson 10-Apr-17 

17/0362/S215ES 305 Railway Street Nelson 10-Apr-17 

17/0364/S215ES Oak Villas 
2-4 Edith Street 

Nelson 11-Apr-17 

17/0378/S215ES 33 Earl Street Nelson 18-Apr-17 

17/0379/S215ES 59 Fir Street Nelson 18-Apr-17 

17/0386/S215ES 3 Tavistock Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 

17/0387/S215ES 61 Regent Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 

17/0388/S215ES 276 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 

17/0389/S215ES 282 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 

17/0390/S215ES 284 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 

17/0391/S215ES 286 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 

17/0398/S215ES 41 Napier Street Nelson 24-Apr-17 

17/0399/S215ES 50 Berkeley Street Nelson 24-Apr-17 

17/0400/S215ES 64 Berkeley Street Nelson 24-Apr-17 

17/0402/S215ES 51 Lowthwaite Drive Nelson 25-Apr-17 

17/0410/S215ES 3 Helmsdale Road Nelson 26-Apr-17 

17/0412/S215ES 35 Dalton Street Nelson 26-Apr-17 

17/0413/S215ES 42 Belgrave Street Nelson 26-Apr-17 

17/0419/S215ES 20 Holly Street Nelson 27-Apr-17 

17/0422/S215ES 9 Wickliffe Street Nelson 02-May-17 

17/0425/S215ES 18 Reedyford Road Nelson 02-May-17 

17/0433/S215ES 140 Smith Street Nelson 03-May-17 

17/0434/S215ES 142 Smith Street Nelson 03-May-17 

17/0435/S215ES 168 Brunswick Street Nelson 03-May-17 

17/0437/S215ES 7 Wickworth Street Nelson 04-May-17 

17/0448/S215ES 69 Lancaster Gate Nelson 08-May-17 

17/0450/S215ES 17 Highfield Crescent Nelson 09-May-17 

17/0451/S215ES 25 Priory Chase Nelson 09-May-17 

17/0452/S215ES 35 Tavistock Street Nelson 09-May-17 

17/0457/S215ES 161 Smith Street Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0458/S215ES 135 Fir Street Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0459/S215ES 127 Fir Street Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0460/S215ES 6 West Street Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0461/S215ES 110 Pine Street Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0462/S215ES 89 Carr Road Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0463/S215ES 48 Gordon Road Nelson 10-May-17 

17/0467/S215ES 108 Pine Street Nelson 12-May-17 
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17/0469/S215ES 9 Selby Street Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0470/S215ES 23 Hawarden Street Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0472/S215ES 51 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0473/S215ES 55 Vernon Street Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0474/S215ES 92 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0475/S215ES 94 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0476/S215ES 106 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0477/S215ES 112 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 

17/0480/S215ES 22 Napier Street Nelson 17-May-17 

17/0481/S215ES 120 Chapel House Road Nelson 17-May-17 

17/0486/S215ES 166A Brunswick Street Nelson 17-May-17 

17/0487/S215ES 18 Burns Street Nelson 17-May-17 

17/0490/S215ES 7 Craven Street Nelson 18-May-17 

17/0492/S215ES 32 Maurice Street Nelson 18-May-17 

17/0493/S215ES 44 Halifax Road Nelson 18-May-17 

17/0494/S215ES 52 Farrer Street Nelson 18-May-17 

17/0495/S215ES 54 Farrer Street Nelson 18-May-17 

17/0499/S215ES 27 Wickworth Street Nelson 19-May-17 

17/0504/S215ES 21 Tavistock Street Nelson 22-May-17 

17/0505/S215ES 33 Tavistock Street Nelson 22-May-17 

17/0507/S215ES 229 Brunswick Street Nelson 22-May-17 

17/0508/S215ES 39 Chapel House Road Nelson 23-May-17 

17/0509/S215ES 61 Rhoda Street Nelson 23-May-17 

17/0512/S215ES 20 Harvey Street Nelson 24-May-17 

17/0513/S215ES 64 Halifax Road Nelson 24-May-17 

17/0518/S215ES 16 Elizabeth Street Nelson 25-May-17 

17/0519/S215ES 96 Fir Street Nelson 25-May-17 

17/0520/S215ES 284 Railway Street Nelson 25-May-17 

17/0521/S215ES 58 Clover Hill Road Nelson 25-May-17 

17/0522/S215ES 21 Walverden Terrace Nelson 25-May-17 

17/0524/S215ES 19 Cravendale Avenue Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0526/S215ES 116 Regent Street Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0528/S215ES 5 Marlin Street Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0530/S215ES 5 Raglan Street Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0531/S215ES 11 Milton Street Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0535/S215ES 98 Southfield Street Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0536/S215ES 104 Chapel House Road Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0537/S215ES 147 Manor Street Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0538/S215ES 269 Chapel House Road Nelson 26-May-17 

17/0540/S215ES 26 Lancaster Gate Nelson 30-May-17 

17/0541/S215ES 37 Queensgate Nelson 30-May-17 

17/0544/S215ES 4 Prospect Buildings 
Cross Street 

Nelson 02-Jun-17 

17/0545/S215ES 161 Manor Street Nelson 02-Jun-17 

17/0547/S215ES 42 Gordon Road Nelson 02-Jun-17 

17/0555/S215ES 70 Langholme Street Nelson 06-Jun-17 

17/0556/S215ES 14 Brentwood Road Nelson 06-Jun-17 

17/0560/S215ES 64 Hallam Road Nelson 06-Jun-17 

17/0563/S215ES 75 Larch Street Nelson 06-Jun-17 
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17/0566/S215ES 133 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0567/S215ES 250 Railway Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0568/S215ES 11 Edith Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0569/S215ES 13 Whitehall Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0570/S215ES 19 Whitehall Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0571/S215ES 30 Hallam Road Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0572/S215ES 41 Tavistock Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0573/S215ES 46 Whitehall Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0574/S215ES 63 Whitehall Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0575/S215ES 106 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0576/S215ES 122 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0577/S215ES 147 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0578/S215ES 156 Smith Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0579/S215ES 168 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0580/S215ES 185 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0581/S215ES 193 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0582/S215ES 201 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 

17/0585/S215ES 28 Whitehall Street Nelson 09-Jun-17 

17/0586/S215ES 33 Earl Street Nelson 09-Jun-17 

17/0587/S215ES 39 Rhoda Street Nelson 09-Jun-17 

17/0594/S215ES 21 Kendal Street Nelson 12-Jun-17 

17/0599/S215ES 1 Norfolk Street Nelson 13-Jun-17 

17/0600/S215ES 3 Vernon Street Nelson 13-Jun-17 

17/0602/S215ES 140 Napier Street Nelson 14-Jun-17 

17/0603/S215ES 105 Beaufort Street Nelson 14-Jun-17 

17/0604/S215ES 32 Napier Street Nelson 14-Jun-17 

17/0606/S215ES 9 Castle Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0607/S215ES 7 Castle Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0608/S215ES 3 Castle Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0609/S215ES 14 Ormerod Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0610/S215ES 18 Ormerod Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0611/S215ES 11 Larch Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0612/S215ES 25 Larch Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0613/S215ES 32 Larch Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0614/S215ES 44 Larch Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0615/S215ES 69 Larch Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0616/S215ES 90 Fir Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0617/S215ES 77 Fir Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0618/S215ES 35 Smith Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0621/S215ES 88 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0622/S215ES 142 Waidshouse Road Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/0623/S215ES 16 St Philips Street Nelson 20-Jun-17 

17/0624/S215ES 118 Berkeley Street Nelson 20-Jun-17 

17/0628/S215ES 18 Reedyford Road Nelson 20-Jun-17 

17/0631/S215ES 35 Cravendale Avenue Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0633/S215ES 171 Smith Street Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0634/S215ES 30 Carleton Street Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0636/S215ES 15 Dalton Street Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0637/S215ES 50 Buccleuch Road Nelson 21-Jun-17 
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17/0638/S215ES 52 Vaughan Street Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0639/S215ES 59 Park Drive Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0640/S215ES 118 Regent Street Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0641/S215ES 219 Halifax Road Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0642/S215ES 285 Leeds Road Nelson 21-Jun-17 

17/0645/S215ES 32A Fletcher Street Nelson 26-Jun-17 

17/0652/S215ES 28 Napier Street Nelson 28-Jun-17 

17/0653/S215ES 149 Bradshaw Street Nelson 29-Jun-17 

  Total 149 

 
Section 215s completed 
 
The following 142 properties were dealt with under Section 215, but were cleared and the process 
completed during April to June 2017. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED CLOSED 

17/0294/S215ES 74 Princess Street Nelson 21-Mar-17 05-Apr-17 

16/0264/S215ES 58 Clover Hill Road Nelson 19-Dec-16 11-Apr-17 

17/0015/S215ES 22 Tavistock Street Nelson 05-Jan-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0064/S215ES 9 Carleton Street Nelson 18-Jan-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0068/S215ES 137 Southfield Street Nelson 18-Jan-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0085/S215ES 43 Avondale Road Nelson 23-Jan-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0159/S215ES 13 Edward Street Nelson 14-Feb-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0223/S215ES 1 School Street Nelson 06-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0244/S215ES 100 Holly Street Nelson 10-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0276/S215ES 60 Napier Street Nelson 17-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0284/S215ES 119 Berkeley Street Nelson 20-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0302/S215ES 19 Larch Street Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0303/S215ES 24 Larch Street Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0304/S215ES 25 Larch Street Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0305/S215ES 30 Larch Street Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0311/S215ES 32 Halifax Road Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Apr-17 

17/0251/S215ES 87 Pine Street Nelson 14-Mar-17 13-Apr-17 

17/0088/S215ES 78 Carleton Street Nelson 23-Jan-17 18-Apr-17 

17/0220/S215ES 274 Railway Street Nelson 06-Mar-17 20-Apr-17 

17/0263/S215ES 42 Halifax Road Nelson 15-Mar-17 20-Apr-17 

17/0322/S215ES 136 Chapel Street Nelson 28-Mar-17 20-Apr-17 

17/0336/S215ES 58 Cravendale Avenue Nelson 30-Mar-17 20-Apr-17 

17/0117/S215ES 105 Pine Street Nelson 01-Feb-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0180/S215ES 104 Southfield Street Nelson 21-Feb-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0193/S215ES 178 Pine Street Nelson 24-Feb-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0197/S215ES 126 Beaufort Street Nelson 27-Feb-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0242/S215ES 83 St Marys Street Nelson 10-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0283/S215ES 117 Berkeley Street Nelson 20-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0287/S215ES 2 Bispham Road Nelson 20-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0292/S215ES 43 Chapel House Road Nelson 21-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0297/S215ES 55 Fir Street Nelson 22-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0298/S215ES 67 Fir Street Nelson 22-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0325/S215ES 37 Larch Street Nelson 29-Mar-17 21-Apr-17 

17/0145/S215ES 46 Belgrave Street Nelson 08-Feb-17 25-Apr-17 
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17/0160/S215ES 183 Barkerhouse Road Nelson 14-Feb-17 25-Apr-17 

17/0185/S215ES 9 Craven Street Nelson 23-Feb-17 25-Apr-17 

17/0318/S215ES 105 Manchester Road Nelson 24-Mar-17 25-Apr-17 

17/0274/S215ES 10 St Philips Street Nelson 17-Mar-17 26-Apr-17 

17/0388/S215ES 276 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 26-Apr-17 

17/0389/S215ES 282 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 26-Apr-17 

17/0390/S215ES 284 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 26-Apr-17 

17/0069/S215ES 216 Brunswick Street Nelson 18-Jan-17 27-Apr-17 

17/0354/S215ES 93 Fir Street Nelson 07-Apr-17 27-Apr-17 

32418 23 Roberts Street Nelson Nelson 06-Dec-16 28-Apr-17 

17/0137/S215ES 135 Pine Street Nelson 07-Feb-17 28-Apr-17 

17/0224/S215ES 88 Chapel House Road Nelson 06-Mar-17 28-Apr-17 

17/0254/S215ES 14 Brentwood Road Nelson 15-Mar-17 28-Apr-17 

17/0260/S215ES 1 Bradley Road East Nelson 15-Mar-17 28-Apr-17 

16/0269/S215ES 250 Railway Street Nelson 20-Dec-16 02-May-17 

17/0205/S215ES 26 Rutland Street Nelson 01-Mar-17 02-May-17 

17/0296/S215ES 23 Fir Street Nelson 22-Mar-17 02-May-17 

17/0321/S215ES 9 Dunderdale Avenue Nelson 28-Mar-17 02-May-17 

17/0378/S215ES 33 Earl Street Nelson 18-Apr-17 03-May-17 

17/0285/S215ES 157 Pine Street Nelson 20-Mar-17 05-May-17 

17/0362/S215ES 305 Railway Street Nelson 10-Apr-17 05-May-17 

17/0139/S215ES 9 Belgrave Street Nelson 07-Feb-17 08-May-17 

17/0358/S215ES 17 Rakes House Road Nelson 10-Apr-17 08-May-17 

17/0386/S215ES 3 Tavistock Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 08-May-17 

17/0399/S215ES 50 Berkeley Street Nelson 24-Apr-17 08-May-17 

17/0328/S215ES 8 St Marys Street Nelson 30-Mar-17 10-May-17 

17/0435/S215ES 168 Brunswick Street Nelson 03-May-17 10-May-17 

17/0450/S215ES 17 Highfield Crescent Nelson 09-May-17 10-May-17 

17/0412/S215ES 35 Dalton Street Nelson 26-Apr-17 11-May-17 

17/0146/S215ES 57 Park Drive Nelson 08-Feb-17 15-May-17 

17/0147/S215ES 65 Fir Street Nelson 08-Feb-17 15-May-17 

17/0379/S215ES 59 Fir Street Nelson 18-Apr-17 15-May-17 

17/0391/S215ES 286 Railway Street Nelson 21-Apr-17 17-May-17 

17/0402/S215ES 51 Lowthwaite Drive Nelson 25-Apr-17 17-May-17 

17/0020/S215ES 21 Berkeley Street Nelson 05-Jan-17 18-May-17 

17/0413/S215ES 42 Belgrave Street Nelson 26-Apr-17 18-May-17 

17/0422/S215ES 9 Wickliffe Street Nelson 02-May-17 22-May-17 

17/0189/S215ES 14 Stott Street Nelson 24-Feb-17 26-May-17 

17/0178/S215ES 33 Newport Street Nelson 21-Feb-17 31-May-17 

17/0433/S215ES 140 Smith Street Nelson 03-May-17 31-May-17 

17/0091/S215ES 356 Leeds Road Nelson 25-Jan-17 01-Jun-17 

17/0293/S215ES 63 Dover Street Nelson 21-Mar-17 01-Jun-17 

17/0469/S215ES 9 Selby Street Nelson 15-May-17 01-Jun-17 

17/0472/S215ES 51 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 01-Jun-17 

17/0480/S215ES 22 Napier Street Nelson 17-May-17 01-Jun-17 

17/0249/S215ES 2 Regent Place Nelson 13-Mar-17 02-Jun-17 

17/0477/S215ES 112 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 02-Jun-17 

17/0437/S215ES 7 Wickworth Street Nelson 04-May-17 05-Jun-17 

17/0451/S215ES 25 Priory Chase Nelson 09-May-17 05-Jun-17 
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17/0452/S215ES 35 Tavistock Street Nelson 09-May-17 05-Jun-17 

17/0462/S215ES 89 Carr Road Nelson 10-May-17 05-Jun-17 

17/0474/S215ES 92 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 05-Jun-17 

17/0492/S215ES 32 Maurice Street Nelson 18-May-17 05-Jun-17 

17/0425/S215ES 18 Reedyford Road Nelson 02-May-17 09-Jun-17 

17/0460/S215ES 6 West Street Nelson 10-May-17 09-Jun-17 

17/0486/S215ES 166A Brunswick Street Nelson 17-May-17 09-Jun-17 

17/0499/S215ES 27 Wickworth Street Nelson 19-May-17 09-Jun-17 

17/0517/S215ES 122 Waidshouse Road Nelson 25-May-17 09-Jun-17 

17/0522/S215ES 21 Walverden Terrace Nelson 25-May-17 09-Jun-17 

17/0308/S215ES 378 Railway Street Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Jun-17 

17/0309/S215ES 380 Railway Street Nelson 23-Mar-17 12-Jun-17 

17/0315/S215ES 31 Scotland Road Nelson 24-Mar-17 13-Jun-17 

17/0481/S215ES 120 Chapel House Road Nelson 17-May-17 13-Jun-17 

17/0314/S215ES 22 Waidshouse Close Nelson 24-Mar-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0347/S215ES 56 Albert Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0359/S215ES 23 Rakes House Road Nelson 10-Apr-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0505/S215ES 33 Tavistock Street Nelson 22-May-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0508/S215ES 39 Chapel House Road Nelson 23-May-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0518/S215ES 16 Elizabeth Street Nelson 25-May-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0521/S215ES 58 Clover Hill Road Nelson 25-May-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0524/S215ES 19 Cravendale Avenue Nelson 26-May-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0540/S215ES 26 Lancaster Gate Nelson 30-May-17 14-Jun-17 

17/0531/S215ES 11 Milton Street Nelson 26-May-17 16-Jun-17 

17/0544/S215ES 4 Prospect Buildings Nelson 02-Jun-17 16-Jun-17 

17/0610/S215ES 18 Ormerod Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 16-Jun-17 

17/0622/S215ES 142 Waidshouse Road Nelson 15-Jun-17 16-Jun-17 

17/0535/S215ES 98 Southfield Street Nelson 26-May-17 20-Jun-17 

17/0536/S215ES 104 Chapel House Road Nelson 26-May-17 20-Jun-17 

17/0346/S215ES 22 Garden Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 21-Jun-17 

17/0507/S215ES 229 Brunswick Street Nelson 22-May-17 21-Jun-17 

17/0398/S215ES 41 Napier Street Nelson 24-Apr-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0459/S215ES 127 Fir Street Nelson 10-May-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0493/S215ES 44 Halifax Road Nelson 18-May-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0509/S215ES 61 Rhoda Street Nelson 23-May-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0513/S215ES 64 Halifax Road Nelson 24-May-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0537/S215ES 147 Manor Street Nelson 26-May-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0560/S215ES 64 Hallam Road Nelson 06-Jun-17 22-Jun-17 

17/0599/S215ES 1 Norfolk Street Nelson 13-Jun-17 23-Jun-17 

17/0631/S215ES 35 Cravendale Avenue Nelson 21-Jun-17 23-Jun-17 

17/0475/S215ES 94 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0476/S215ES 106 Chapel House Road Nelson 15-May-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0519/S215ES 96 Fir Street Nelson 25-May-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0570/S215ES 19 Whitehall Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0572/S215ES 41 Tavistock Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0578/S215ES 156 Smith Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0579/S215ES 168 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0580/S215ES 185 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 26-Jun-17 

17/0582/S215ES 201 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 26-Jun-17 
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17/0504/S215ES 21 Tavistock Street Nelson 22-May-17 27-Jun-17 

17/0538/S215ES 269 Chapel House Road Nelson 26-May-17 27-Jun-17 

17/0571/S215ES 30 Hallam Road Nelson 08-Jun-17 27-Jun-17 

17/0575/S215ES 106 Pine Street Nelson 08-Jun-17 29-Jun-17 

17/0585/S215ES 28 Whitehall Street Nelson 09-Jun-17 29-Jun-17 

17/0640/S215ES 118 Regent Street Nelson 21-Jun-17 29-Jun-17 

17/0602/S215ES 140 Napier Street Nelson 14-Jun-17 30-Jun-17 

17/0604/S215ES 32 Napier Street Nelson 14-Jun-17 30-Jun-17 

17/0609/S215ES 14 Ormerod Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 30-Jun-17 

17/0611/S215ES 11 Larch Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 30-Jun-17 

  
Total 142 

  
Section 215 completed by Legal 
 
There were 2 Section 215 Notices served between 1st April and 30th June: 
 

1. Land off Charles Street & Reedyford Road, Nelson  
Date of Service: 09.05.2017 
Compliance Date: 18.07.2017 
Planning reference: PLE/16/0053 provided by client but should be PLE/17/0381 
 
 

2. Trafalgar House, Booth Street, Nelson  
Date of Service: 14.06.2017 
Compliance Date: 24.08.2017 

           Planning reference: PLE/16/0175 
 
Section 46 Notices 
 
Section 46 of the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 allows a waste collection authority to 
specify how waste is presented for collection, i.e. require an occupier to place waste for collection 
in receptacles of a kind and number specified. This is used to enforce separation of waste for 
recycling and also for the removal of containers from the public highway following the scheduled 
collection of waste. 
 
There were 20 Section 46 Notices opened by Environmental Services between 1st April and 30th 
June 2017. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

17/019332/ES1BON 45 Clover Hill Road Nelson 24-Apr-17 

17/020150/ES1BON 58 Moore Street Nelson 27-Apr-17 

17/025259/ES1BON 12 Larch Street Nelson 22-May-17 

17/025279/ES1BON 6 Larch Street Nelson 22-May-17 

17/031752/ES1BON 105 Carr Road Nelson 13-Jun-17 

17/032901/ES1BON 32 Selby Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/032942/ES1BON Flat A 
195-197 Chapel 
House Road 

Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/032956/ES1BON 189 Railway Street Nelson 15-Jun-17 

17/033342/ES1BON 32 Napier Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/033343/ES1BL 12 Napier Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/033350/ES1BON 227 Railway Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 
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17/033360/ES1BON 6 Spring Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/033368/ES1BON 8 Burlington Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/033372/ES1BON 16 Farrer Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/033384/ES1BON 96 Fir Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/033406/ES1BON 12 Larch Street Nelson 16-Jun-17 

17/036767/ES1BON 223 Railway Street Nelson 28-Jun-17 

17/036771/ES1BON 27 Berkeley Street Nelson 28-Jun-17 

17/037284/ES1BON Flat 1 
15 Every Street 

Nelson 29-Jun-17 

17/037303/ES1BON Flat 2 
15 Every Street 

Nelson 29-Jun-17 

  
Total 20 

 
Section 79 Notices 
 
Section 79 of the Public Health Act 1936 allows a Local Authority to serve notice where the owner 
of the land / property has accumulated noxious matter i.e. food waste and the notice gives the 
owner 24 hours to remove the waste. On failure to act upon the Notice the Local Authority can 
remove the waste and recover the expenses of any actions taken. 
 
There were 4 Section 79’s opened by Environmental Services between 1st April and 30th June 
2017. 
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED 

17/016719/ES1S79 7 Cannon Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 

17/016739/ES1S79 1A Tavistock Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 

17/024140/ES1S79 176 Regent Street Nelson 17-May-17 

17/031581/ES1S79 16 Elizabeth Street Nelson 12-Jun-17 

  
Total 4 

 
Community Protection Notice 
 
CPN’s can be used by the Council to target those responsible for specific ongoing problems or 
nuisance which negatively affects the quality of life in a community. Examples of behaviour 
covered by CPN’s include owners allowing dogs to persistently stray and or cause a nuisance, 
owners of dogs persistently allowing dogs to foul without then removing the waste and vehicle 
repair garages parking vehicles for repair on residential streets. 
 
The following actions were undertaken via a Community Protection process by Neighbourhood 
Services between April and June 2017: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Quarter 1 Actions Nelson 

Resolved before warning 11 

Statutory Warning Letter 6 

Resolved after warning 2 

Notice 0 

Resolved after notice 1 

In breach of Notice 0 

Prosecution 0 

Total 20 
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Description Action 

persistent condition of yard  Resolved before Warning 

condition of property  Resolved before Warning 

condition of property after fire  Resolved before Warning 

dog control and nuisance issues in Marsden Park and locality  Resolved before Warning 

graffiti on back wall Resolved before Warning 

blue Vauxhall Vectra, reg KV56 XLH abandoned  Resolved before Warning 

parking cars associated with repair business on street  Resolved before Warning 

repairing cars on the drive to the house  Resolved before Warning 

throwing rubbish into yard of empty property next door  Resolved before Warning 

issues with dogs; rubbish and personal intimidation  Resolved before Warning 

condition of land at Portland Street  Resolved before Warning 

repeat S215 Warning Letter Served 

Parking vehicles awaiting repair on street  Warning Letter Served 

Parking vehicles awaiting repair on street  Warning Letter Served 

repeat S79; dog nuisance; noise nuisance  Warning Letter Served 

repairs and other nuisance activity on the car park adhjacent to 
85 Leeds Road  

Warning Letter Served 

EY05 RGV parked for an unnecessarily long time and not in use Warning Letter Served 

unroadworthy van parked in back yard  Resolved after Warning 

condition of van in back street  Resolved after Warning 

dangerous dogs Resolved after Notice 

  

condition of yard and repeat S215 Under Investigation 

throwing bags of human waste over the wall into a neighbour's 
yard  

Under Investigation 

football related nuisance  Under Investigation 

dog in front garden causing a nuisance  Under Investigation 
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car parked outside in dangerous condition  Under Investigation 

 
The table below identifies the total number of cases within the Borough, including active cases, 
received by Neighbourhood Services, since the CPN process began in February 2015:  
 

Current  

Barrowford 
& Western 
Parishes 

Brierfield 
& 
Reedley 

Colne 
& 
District Nelson 

West 
Craven Total 

Prosecution  0 0 1 0 0 1 

In breach of Notice  0 0 1 1 0 2 

Under Notice 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Resolved after notice  2 2 2 4 0 10 

Statutory Warning Letter 2 0 3 23 1 29 

Resolved after warning 1 2 8 17 3 31 

Under Investigation 3 12 15 29 2 61 

Resolved before warning 3 14 23 43 3 86 

Total Actions  11 30 54 117 9 221 

 
Fixed Penalty Notices 
 
The Council has various powers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for offences such as 
littering, failure to remove dog fouling, graffiti and fly tipping. 
 
There were 45 Fixed Penalty Notices served in the period between 1st April and 30th June 2017 in 
the Nelson area by both Environmental and Neighbourhood Services.  
 

IDNO ADDRESS COMMITTEE COMMENCED TYPE 

17/0300/ECFLY 33 Midland Street Nelson 05-Apr-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0319/ECFLY 34 Wickworth Street Nelson 12-Apr-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0328/ECFLY Street Record 
Rear 205 To 215 
Barkerhouse Road 

Nelson 20-Apr-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0364/ECFLY 1A Cooper Street 

Nelson 

Nelson 04-May-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0371/ECFLY 76 Cravendale Avenue Nelson 10-May-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0375/ECFLY 65 Carleton Street Nelson 12-May-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0414/ECFLY Goitside Car Park 
Goitside 

Nelson 26-May-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0475/ECFLY 87 Scotland Road Nelson 30-Jun-17 EC - Flytipping 

17/0301/ECLITR Street Record 
Scotland Road 

Nelson 05-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0305/ECLITR 241 Chapel House Road Nelson 07-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0308/ECLITR 5 Helmsdale Road Nelson 07-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0311/ECLITR 10 Carleton Street Nelson 11-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0326/ECLITR Street Record 
Maurice Street 

Nelson 19-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0330/ECLITR 28 Belgrave Street Nelson 24-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0343/ECLITR 33 Milton Street Nelson 27-Apr-17 EC - Littering 
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17/0347/ECLITR 6 Market Square Nelson 28-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0352/ECLITR 17 Rhoda Street Nelson 28-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0355/ECLITR 31 Milton Street Nelson 28-Apr-17 EC - Littering 

17/0356/ECLITR Street Record 
Goitside 

Nelson 02-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0357/ECLITR 1 Place De Creil 
Manchester Road 

Nelson 02-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0359/ECFINV Street Record 
Leeds Road 

Nelson 03-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0369/ECLITR 6 Ashton Drive Nelson 10-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0377/ECLITR 35 Chapel House Road Nelson 12-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0385/ECLITR 38 The Green Nelson 16-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0406/ECLITR 30 Camden Street Nelson 23-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0415/ECLITR 14A Pendle Rise 
Shopping Centre 

Nelson 30-May-17 EC - Littering 

17/0425/ECLITR Unit B2 
Pendle Rise Shopping 
Centre 
Broadway 

Nelson 05-Jun-17 EC - Littering 

17/0455/ECLITR 39 Roberts Street Nelson 20-Jun-17 EC - Littering 

17/0429/ECPSPO Marsden Park 
Walton Lane 

Nelson 06-Jun-17 EC - PSPO DOG 
fouling 

17/0445/ECPSPO 134 Manchester Road Nelson 09-Jun-17 EC - PSPO DOG 
fouling 

17/0472/ECPSPO Street Record 
Manchester Road 

Nelson 30-Jun-17 EC - PSPO DOG 
fouling 

17/0297/ECDOCB 39 Derby Street 
 

Nelson 03-Apr-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0320/ECDOCB 29 Rakes House Road 
 

Nelson 13-Apr-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0341/ECDOCB 3 Cannon Street 
 

Nelson 27-Apr-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0370/ECDOCB 76 Manchester Road Nelson 10-May-17 EC- Failure to 
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 provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0393/ECDOCB Fleet Street Depot 
Fleet Street 
 

Nelson 17-May-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0423/ECDOCB 1-3 Cross Street 
 

Nelson 02-Jun-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0426/ECDOCB 30 Scotland Road 
 

Nelson 05-Jun-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0428/ECDOCB 70 Victoria Street 
 

Nelson 05-Jun-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0454/ECDOCB Fleet Street Depot 
Fleet Street 
 

Nelson 19-Jun-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0466/ECDOCB Street Record 
Pendle Street 
 

Nelson 26-Jun-17 EC- Failure to 
provide evidence 
of waste transfer 
documentation. 
Duty of care. 
Business 
offender. 

17/0312/ECLITV Street Record 
Leeds Road 

Nelson 11-Apr-17 EC -Littering 
Vehicle 

17/0314/ECLITV Street Record 
Reedyford Road 

Nelson 11-Apr-17 EC -Littering 
Vehicle 

17/0345/ECLITV Street Record Nelson 27-Apr-17 EC -Littering 
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Manchester Road Vehicle 

17/0443/ECLITV Street Record 
Squire Road 

Nelson 09-Jun-17 EC -Littering 
Vehicle 

  
Total 45 

  
 
Annual Summary of Environmental Crime Actions for 2017/18 
 
 

S215  
(P) 

S215 
(C)  

Sec 
46 

Sec 
79 

Fixed penalty notices 
 

    FPN  
Dog 
Fouling 

FPN 
Litter 

FPN 
Fly Tip 

FPN  
Duty  
of care 

FPN 
Litter 
from 
Vehicle 

Total 

149 142 20 4 3 20 8 10 4 45 

 
The table above summarises the total number of actions taken by both Environmental and  
Neighbourhood Services in 2017/18.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 
Provision of litter / dog waste bins 
 
Members approved a total allocation of £1,267.00 for 2017/18.   
 
In Quarter 1, one bin was erected costing £172.34, leaving a remaining balance of £1,094.66.   
 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION 

TYPE 
OF BIN 

TOTAL 
COST 
PER 
BIN 

HALLAM RD, 
NELSON 

ERECT A NEW F/S LITTER BIN AT ENTRANCE TO 
MARSDEN PARK, WHERE OUTDOOR POOL USED TO 
BE 

LITTER 172.34 

 
Members are advised that due to wear or damage 11 bins have been replaced by Environmental 
Services at no cost to the areas committee budget within the period April to June 2017. 
 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION TYPE OF BIN 
TOTAL COST 
PER BIN 

VICTORIA 
STREET, 
NELSON 
 

REMOVE F/S LITTER BIN FROM 
CORNER OF VICTORIA/EVERY 
STREET 

LITTER 20.00 

SOUTHFIELD 
STREET, 
NELSON 

REPLACE THE OUTER COVER OF 
F/S LITTER BIN OPPOSITE NO. 104 

LITTER 111.33 

HARD PLATTS, 
NELSON 

REPLACE 2 MISSING DOG BINS DOG 233.04 

WAIDSHOUSE 
RD, NELSON 

REPLACE OUTER COVER OF F/S 
BIN AND REPLACE DOG BIN 

LITTER/DOG 237.85 

THOMAS REPLACE MISSING OUTER AND LITTER 167.64 
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STREET, 
NELSON 

INNER COVER OF F/S LITTER BIN 
OUTSIDE THE BOWLING CLUB 

PINEWOOD 
DRIVE, 
NELSON 

REPLACE DOG BIN POST AND 
REATTACH DOG BIN 

DOG 20.00 

RONALDSWAY, 
NELSON 

REPAIR DOG BIN AND RESTRAP DOG 40.00 

HOLLINS 
ROAD, 
NELSON 

REPLACE DOG BIN OPP 
ALLOTMENT GATE. 

DOG 106.52 

 
Substation Sites 
 
Following the scrutiny review of Litter and Detritus carried out in 2008, all area committees are 
encouraged to report if there are any substations within their area that may need tidying up. 
Members are asked to provide location details of any substations that are causing a problem with 
litter and/or fly tipping to Environmental Services. 


